
Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2024-60

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON,
FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH
PEDRO FALCON CONTRACTORS,INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$147,579.38 FOR THE POWER CONDITIONING PROJECT; AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BBHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FORAN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHBREAS, Change Order #1 is attached as Exhibit "A" details the Scope of Work and cost

breakdown for the required work changes in the Chemical Systems Upgrades project; and

WHEREAS, changes include lengthening the concrete platform due to manufacturer's

modifications after design, required electrical service modifications required by FKEC, and

modifications to the installation of the Supervolt based on manufacturer's changes; and

WHEREAS, the Staff recommends the City Council to approve Change Order #1 for the

additional work described to the proposal from Pedro Falcon Contractors Inc., in an amount not to

exceed 5147,579.38, as provided on Exhibit "A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1.

reference.
The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section2. The ChangeOrder#l,betweentheCityandthe PedroFalconContractors for
the Power Conditioning Project a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such non-

material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City
Attorney, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order #1 on behalf
of the City and expend budgeted funds.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON, FLORTDA, THIS 23rH DAY OF JULY 2024.

THE THON, FLORTDA

Ro Mayor



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN

A

Gonzalez, Matlock, Smith, Landry, Still
None
None
None

FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
CE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney



BondNo. 107916278

CHANGE ORDER NO. I

EXHIBIT ''C''
CIIANGE ORDER

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: Marathon Power Conditioning & surge Protection Project

CONTR^A.CTOR: Pedro Falcon Contractors' INC.

DATE: 23 July 2024

This change order will authorizethe following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set

forth on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and by this reference made a paft hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and oomplete compensation to the Contractor for all costs,

expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or tinie adjustments of every kind that the

Conkactor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other

effeot on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a)

the Contract Price of S433,8J,e|@ under the Agreement will be changed by this Change Order,

and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order- Contractor

expressly waives any oiaims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in

connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified,

all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of,

and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change

Order shall have the meanings set forth in theAgreernent.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.



Tra'rrelers Casualty and Surety Cornpany ofArnerica (Seal)

Surety's Name

Signature and Tit

c of Mara

By:
Name:
Title:

' Diqltally slgned bY Chrlstian

Christian $yi55gp' a,i"on
iDte: 2024.07.1 o I 1:55:08 -04'oo'

By Attest
Signature T

Contractor

D6niaGosEiy-
W'itness -

By
Name: ChristianBrisson
Title es Presiclenl

\



Exhibit "l"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this

Agreernent. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply to

and govern all Work rnder this Chanee Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

(l) Original Contract Price

@ Cunent Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New ContractPrice (Item 2 + Item 3)
(5) Original Contract Time (DaYs)

(6) Cunent Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)

(7) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
(8) New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 7)
(9) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
(10) New Conhact Substantial Completion Date

$ 4.328.361.00
$ 4*32.$.1.61.00

$ 147.579.38

$ 4.47s.940.38
365 Days
365 Days
15 Days
380 Days

Jaquarv 63.2025
January 2!li. ?025

Net
Change
Contract

Time

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contract

Price
Additive
Change

Item
No.

Description
Current Contract

Amount

s147,579.38 l5 days$147,579.38 $0.00,$4,328,361.00I co #1

$147,579.38 15 daysTotal



The Change Order consists of3 parts. Each part ofthe change order has separate reasons for needing to be

included in the contract. PCO #1 is required due to a change of manufacturer's dimension of primary

equipment that occurred after construction had started. PCO #2 is required due to FKEC's insistence that

tlre nerv electrical service be run underground instead of overhead. PCO #3 is a result of unforeseen panel

modifications required in order to accept the SPD equipment and maintain ease of operation in the future.

The cost breakdown is as follows:

PCO #1 Area 3 Increase Length for Steel Elevated Platform $34,416.55

PCO #2 Directional Boring Area #6 $30,385.91

PCO #3 Fumish and Install Electrical Gear, Breakers and Misc. for SPD'i 882,776.92

TOTAL $147,57938



.--
TRAVELERS J

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW AtL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company otAmerica, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St.

paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporalions duly organized under ahe laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the

''Companies"), and that the Companiei do hereby make, constilute and appoinl Daviq I Hooverl Krlu$ L Colllns, Jer€tt Meducci, Shawn A Burlon,

CHARLES D'NiELSON, CHARLES J N|ELSON, jOSepn P NIELSON, and IAN A NIPPER of Miemi Lakes, Flo.lda, their lrue and lawful Attomey

(s)-infact to sign,execute,seal and acknowledge any and all bonds,recognizances. conditional undertakings and olhet writings obligatory in lhe

nature thereof oin betratf of the Companies in the,r buiiness of guaranteeing the tidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of conlrads and

execuling or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any ac{ions or proceedings allowed by law.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals lo be hereto aftixed, this 2'lst day of Aprll,

2421,

State of Connecticul

City of Hartford ss.

.:)h{.

By,
Senior Vice President

On this the 2ist day of Aprll, 202,1, before me personally appeared Robert L Raney, wlro acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each

of the Companies, 
-and 

that he, as such, being aulhorizid so to do, executed the foregoing inslrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on

behalf of gaid Companies by himself as a duly authorized ofiicer.

lN WTNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026
Anna P

This power of Attorney is granled under and by the aulhority of the follofing resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of lhe Companies,

which resolulions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVEO, that the Chairman. the p.esident, any Vice Chairman. any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any

Second Vice president, the Treasurer. any Assistant lreasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attomeys-in-Facl and

Agents to ad for and on behalf of lhe Coirpany and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign

with the Company,s name and seal wilh the Company's ieit bonds. recognizances, contracis of indemnity, and other writings obligalory in the.nalure of

a bond, recognizince, or conditional undertaking, ano any of said oflicers or the Board of Direciors at any time may remove any such appointee and

revoke the power given him or hefi and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the chaiman, the president, any vice chairman, any Exeqlive vice President, any senior vice President.or any vice
presidenl may delegate all or any part of lhe foregoing authority io one or more officeis or employees of this Company. provided that each such delegation

is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the ofiice of the Secretary: and il is

FURTHER RESOLVED, thal any bond, recognizance. conlract of indemnity, or wnting obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional

undertaking shall be vatio jno o'inding upon ihe Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Execulive Mce President, any

Senior Vice presidenl or any Vice piesiOent, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, lhe Corporate Secretary or arn/

Assistant Secretary and dulf aflested and sealed'with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Sectetary; or (b) duly execr'rted (under seal. if

required) by one oi more AltLmeys-in-Faci and Agents pursuant io lhe power irescribed in his or her cerlificale or their certificates of authority or by one

or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of aulhority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, lhat the sagnature of each of the following officers: President, any Execulive vice President, any senio. vice,Presidenl, arry

Vice presideni, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary. any Assistant Segetly, and the seal of the Company may be afiixed by facsimile to any

power of Attomey'or to any certificate relating ihereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Residenl Assistant Secleiaries or Attomeys-in-Facl for

purposes only of exeeuting ind attesfing bondi and unoertirings lnd other writings obligatory in the nalure thereof. and any such Power of Atlomey or

lirilncare beiring such ra&imile signatire or facsimile seal sha-il be valid and binding upon the company and any such power so executed and cerlilied

by such facsimild signature and fa&imile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in lhe future with respecl to any bond or understanding to

which it is attached.

l, Kevln E. Hughos, the undersigned. Assistanl Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby cediry that the above and foregoidg is a-true and conecl

iopy of the poier oi Attomey ex-ecuted by said Companies. which remains in full force and effecl.

Daied this 10th day of JulY , 2024

f,rAlt

dl,ft'ffi@ Kevin E. Secretary

To verify the authendclty of this Power ol Altomay, please call us at l'80N21'3880.
ptease refer to the abov*nimed Attomey(s)-in.Fact dnd lhe detairs of tie bond to which this Power of Attomey is altached'


