
 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 
 
Meeting Date:  March 25, 2025 
 
To:   Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council 
 
From:   Dan Saus, Utilities Manager 
 
Through:                     George Garrett, City Manager 
 
Agenda Item:   Resolution 2025-26, Awarding Change Order #3 For The Power Conditioning 
Upgrades To Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.; Approving A Change In Contract Amount From 
$14,177.26; Authorizing The City Manager To Execute The Contract And Expend Budgeted Funds 
On Behalf Of The City; And Providing For An Effective Date. This Work Qualifies And Will Be 
Submitted For Reimbursement Through The Existing CDBG-DR Grant. 
 
BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION: 
 
Change Order #3 is attached as Exhibit “A” details the Scope of Work and cost breakdown for the 
required work changes in the Power Conditioning Upgrades project. The changes include unforeseen 
electrical conflicts impacting the installation of Sure Volt heater and overhead power lines at the 
WWTP and conflicts between existing overhead power lines and the new generator installations. City 
staff, consisting of the Utility Director and the Utility Staff, have reviewed the proposal and the 
proposal is reasonable for the work and approval is recommended. 
 
CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST: Yes No 
1.  Comprehensive Plan   X_    ____ 
2.  Other – 2010 Sewer Mandate   X_    ____ 
3.  Not applicable _X__ ____ 
 
FISCAL NOTE: 
The Adopted FY25 Wastewater Utility budget includes appropriations of $4,931,269 for the CDBG-
DR funded projects. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval  of Resolution  

 



Sponsored by: Garrett 
 

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2025-26 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, 
FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #3 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
PEDRO FALCON CONTRACTORS, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$14,177.26 FOR THE POWER CONDITIONING PROJECT; AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND EXPEND 
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, Change Order #3 is attached as Exhibit “A” details the Scope of Work and cost 

breakdown for the required work changes in the Power Conditioning project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, changes include unforeseen electrical conflicts impacting the installation of Sure 
Volt heater and overhead power lines at the WWTP and conflicts between existing overhead power 
lines and the new generator installations; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Staff recommends the City Council to approve Change Order #3 for the 
additional work described to the proposal from Pedro Falcon Contractors Inc., in an amount not to 
exceed $14,177.26, as provided on Exhibit “A. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 
 

Section 1.  The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 
reference. 
 

Section 2. The  Change Order #3, between the City and the  Pedro Falcon Contractors  for 
the Power Conditioning Project a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A,” together with such non-
material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City 
Attorney, is hereby approved.  The City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order #3 on behalf 
of the City and expend budgeted funds. 

 
Section 3.   This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 25TH DAY OF MARCH 2025. 
 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
 
 

____________________________________ 
       Lynn Landry, Mayor 
 



AYES:    
NOES:     
ABSENT:    
ABSTAIN:    
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Diane Clavier, City Clerk 
 
(City Seal) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Steve Williams, City Attorney 
 
 



Industrial - Commercial - Institutional - Residential - Utility 
Established 1984 

31160 Avenue C, Big Pine Key, FL  33043-4516 
(305) 872-2200   Fax: (305) 872-2219 

EC  13003416  /  CGC  1507617 
www.PedroFalcon.com 

 

Change Order #3 
___________________________________________________ 

Date Submitted: 02/26/2025 

Project:  Power Conditioning and Surge Protection Project 

   No. 21100.04 
 
CO Number: 03 

Description:  Install Smurf conduit and extend 4” underground conduit at area 5 

Background and Scope of work: 

We had a fixed price from Caputo Electric, Inc. (CEI) to perform the directional boring at the first 

pole location given by Florida Keys Electric Coop (FKEC).  When CEI came to perform the 

work, (FKEC) moved the pole location to a different location, a few feet beyond the original 

location. This made the directional boring a longer run than what was priced.  After the 

directional boring and the two 4” underground conduits were installed to the agreed second 

location, FKEC realized there was an underground sewer pipe directly under the pole that was 

going to get installed.  Because of this, FKEC moved the power pole to a third location making 

the newly installed underground 4” conduit too short.  Pedro Falcon Contractors (PFC) had to 

excavate and extend the two 4“conduit to the third pole location. Therefore, CEI had to extend 

the conduit from the first location to the second and PFC had to extend a second time the two 4” 

underground conduit to the third pole location. 

We were finally able to contact Comcast and request them to move the overhead Comcast 

cable to the 4” underground conduit that was just installed by CEI.  Comcast informed PFC that 

they would not install the Comcast cable in the same conduit as AT&T and needed their own 

conduit.  Therefore, PFC installed two 1 ¼” orange inner duct conduits inside the 4’ conduit to 

meet Comcast requirements.  We still do not know if Comcast will charge to move their cable.  

Nobody at Comcast can provide this answer.  Comcast might provide an invoice later. 

 

The cost breakdown is located at the end of this proposal.  

 
Total Request for Change Order Amount:…..……………………….………………$14,177.26 
 

 

 

http://www.pedrofalcon.com/


Industrial - Commercial - Institutional - Residential - Utility 
Established 1984 

 

 

 

Permit Fees and Design Drawings are Not Included in this proposal. If additional permit 

fees are required, the Owner is to reimburse all permit fees. 

Additional Time Requested for Change: 5-day time extension will be required. However, 

the extension will be running concurrent to the procurement for ATS at area #5. 

 

This proposal only encompasses the item(s) specifically outlined above and does not 

include any other items, whether stated or inferred, in any other documents. The terms 

set forth in this proposal shall have precedence over any other agreement and this 

proposal shall be included in any modification agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,    

 
Christian Brisson 
Project Manager 



Quantity Units Description $/unit Cost of labor

10 Hour Forman/ PM 65.00$                               650.00$                            

40 Hour Electrician 55.00$                               2,200.00$                         

40 Hour Electrician Helper 55.00$                               2,200.00$                         

40 Hour Labor 35.00$                               1,400.00$                         

-$                                   

Labor Subtotal 6,450.00$                         

Labor Burden Percentage 38% 2,451.00$                         

Labor Total 8,901.00$                         

Quantity Units Description $/unit Cost of Material
250 Feet Mule tape 0.50$                                 125.00$                            

1 L.E. Telexpress ( 1 1/4 Orange Innerduct) -$                                   737.37$                            

Feet -$                                   -$                                   

Feet -$                                   -$                                   

Feet -$                                   -$                                   

Feet -$                                   -$                                   

L.E. -$                                   -$                                   

Each -$                                   -$                                   

Feet -$                                   -$                                   

Each -$                                   -$                                   

-$                                   

-$                                   

-$                                   

-$                                   

-$                                   

Material subtotal 862.37$                            

Material Sales Tax 7.50% 64.68$                               

Material Total 927.05$                            

Quantity Units Description $/unit Cost of E/S/U

1 L.E. Caputo Directional Boaring 2,500.00$                         

1 L.E. -$                                   

1 L.E. -$                                   

1 L.E. -$                                   

Equipment & Sub Total 2,500.00$                         

Labor Total 8,901.00$                         

Material total 927.05$                            
Equip./Sub/ Unit Total 2,500.00$                         

Subtotal 12,328.05$                       

 Allowable OH&P 15% 1,849.21$                         

GRAND TOTAL 14,177.26$                  

Clarification: This proposal includes all required materials and labor to relocate the ATT/COMCAST overhead service to underground.

Change order 004.

Change (RFI #, ASI #, etc):

Subcontractor tracking #: 

Subcontractor: PEDRO FALCON ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

Project: COM Power Conditioning and Surge Protection Project

LABOR

MATERIAL (SUPPLIER BACK-UP REQUIRED)

EQUIPMENT / SUBCONTRACTORS / UNIT COSTS

2/26/2025Date:

Request for Additional Time 5days. Monday-Friday 7AM-3.30PM

Christian
Text Box





Invoice

Date

2/12/2025

Invoice #

63575

Bill To

Pedro Falcon Contractors Inc

Caputo Electric, Inc.
98535 Overseas Hwy.
Key Largo, FL 33037

P.O. No. Project

Area 5

305-394-2305
caputoelectric@gmail.com

Total

Balance Due
Payments/Credits

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountItem

Directional drill additional 30' of 3 - 4" conduits 2,500.00 2,500.00Installation

Thank you for your business!

Please make checks payable to CAPUTO ELECTRIC, INC.

$2,500.00

$2,500.00

$0.00





Christian Brisson
as President







Christian
Text Box


	2025-26 AGENDA-STATEMENT CO#3 for Power Conditioning Project
	FISCAL NOTE:
	RECOMMENDATION:
	Approval  of Resolution

	2025-26 RESOLUTION Approving CO#3 Pedro Falcon Power Conditioning
	2025-26 CO#3 Install Smurf conduit and extend 4inch conduits (02-26-2025)



